ORDINANCE NO. 2579

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS, AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 2510 ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL ON MARCH 7, 1988; BY ADDING ONE (1) ADDITIONAL ALTERNATE POSITION WITH A TWO (2) YEAR TERM TO THE AIRPORT ADVISORY BOARD; PROVIDING AN EMERGENCY AND DECLARING THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF SAID ORDINANCE.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS:

- <u>SECTION 1</u>. That Ordinance No. 2510 adopted by the City Council on March 7, 1988, is hereby amended by adding one (1) additional alternate position with a two (2) year term (from date of appointment) and amending Paragraph (D.) thereof to read as follows, in all other respects to remain in full force and effect:
 - D. A majority of the entire regular membership shall constitute a quorum. The Council may appoint, in addition to the regular members, two (2) alternate members with a two (2) year term. Should a regular member be unable to attend a regular or special meeting, one (1) alternate shall serve in the regular member's place for that meeting. The alternate member shall not vote unless said member is serving in place of a regular member.

SECTION 2. The fact that the existing Airport Advisory Board does not have an alternate member creates an urgency and an emergency for the preservation of the public health, comfort and welfare of the citizens of Mesquite and requires that this ordinance shall take effect after passage of said ordinance, as the law in such cases provides.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Mesquite, Texas, on the 16th day of January, 1989.

George A. Venner, Sr.

Mayor

ATTEST:

Lyng/Prugel City Secretary APPROVEDY

B.J. Smith City Attorney